
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 January 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), 
James Halden, Charlie Key and Tunde Ojetola

Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative)

Substitutes:

Councillors Leslie Gamester, Martin Kerin and Andrew Roast

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1 
December 2015.

3.  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 



5.  Items Raised by HealthWatch

This item is reserved to discuss any issues raised by the 
HealthWatch co-opted member or designated representative.

6.  Changes to Fees and Charges 2016-17 15 - 22

7.  Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 23 - 30

8.  Consultation on the proposed changes to the way Social Care 
is provided in Thurrock 

31 - 62

9.  Work Programme 63 - 64

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 January 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are publish
[...]
 biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), James Halden and Charlie Key

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health
Alastair McIntyre, Locality Director South and West Essex 
Midlands and East (East), NHS England
Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 13 October 2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Halden requested that a minute item on Urgent Business is 
changed to the following:

Councillor Halden voiced concerns stating that if Dr Deshpande, Mandy 
Ansell and Ian Wake had expressed a lack of confidence in the report, and if 
they were concerned how would other members be expected to have any 
confidence. The proposed change in service would not improve the cancer 
patient pathways he would support the Chair’s recommendation to refuse.

The Committee agreed to this change.

23. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

24. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



25. Items Raised by HealthWatch 

Kim James, the HealthWatch co-opted member, raised two items for the 
Committee’s attention.

Learning Disabili
[...]
be circulated to the Committee and Officers following the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted subject to the amendment details 
above.

Page 12



The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 13

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



12 January 2016 ITEM: 6

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Changes to Fees and Charges 2016-17

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Mike Jones, Strategic Resources Accountant

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report seeks approval to revise fees and charges for Thurrock Council with effect 
from 1 April 2016. 

The paper provides narrative for all discretionary charges for each directorate.  It is to 
be noted that there is a wider review of commercial opportunities across the Council in 
progress. Any proposed price changes proposed as part of the wider review will be 
managed under the delegated authority of the Chief Executive and relevant Cabinet 
Member (where appropriate.)

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the committee consider the proposed charges as detailed in the 
appendix.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 In reviewing the fees and charges for 16/17 officers (where practicable) have 
ensured cost recovery of discretionary activities while at the same time 
undertaken a benchmark against neighbouring authorities.

 
2.2 The table below highlights the actual (14/15) and forecast (15/16) income from 

external fees and charges.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Service Area Actual 14/15
£000’s

Budget 15/16 
£000’s

Forecast1 15/16 
£000’s

Adults 7,463.0 8,358.6 8,254.6
Thameside Theatres 471.4 346.7 425.0
Children’s Services 4,8
[...]
x 1



This page is intentionally left blank



12 January 2016 ITEM: 7

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Accountable Head of Service: n/a

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and 
Commissioning; Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services; and Ian Wake, 
Director of Public Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report outlines the rationale behind the refresh of Thurrock’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, the case for change, proposed area of focus, and the draft 
priorities for the refreshed Strategy.

The report aims to seek the views of the Committee as part of the Strategy’s 
engagement approach. 

A final draft of the Strategy will be brought to a later Committee meeting prior to 
seeking agreement at Full Council in March 2016.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee comment on the refreshed Strategy’s proposed priorities 
and areas of focus as part of the engagement process;

1.2 The Committee agree to a final draft of the Strategy being brought to a 
future meeting prior to sign off by Council in March 2016; and

1.3 The Committee note progress made on the development of the 
refreshed Strategy.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards were established as part of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.  All upper-tier local authority areas are required to have 
a Health and Wellbeing Board which contain representatives from the Council, 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



NHS and voluntary and community sector.  The Boards focus on improving 
the health and wellbeing of the local population and reducing health 
inequalities.  They do this by identifying priorities and areas of focus that are 
contained within Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies.

2.2 Thurrock’s first Health and Wellbeing Strategy was introduced in 2
[...]
uch as that being developed at Derry 
Avenue, South Ockendon and Calcutta Road, Tilbury.

The report takes account of the contribution made to achieving the savings target by 
management action already implemented, including the reduction in the number of 
social worker posts, and the deletion of other posts.  It should be noted that the 
current proposals for day care are the first phase of a longer term programme of 
improvements.  Further efficiencies are expected to result from this work however 
the focus will be on developing local flexible and in some cases specialist solutions 
which can mitigate the concerns expressed during the consultation.

The report provides an estimate of the savings which could be realised if the 
proposals were implemented to change the day care offer, to no longer provide 
equipment or adaptations costing less than £50, and to change the provision of extra 
care housing.  An estimate of the increased income resulting from the proposed 
increase in charges is also given.

Recommendations

1. Members are asked to note the summary of the consultation, and the 
summary of the impact of the proposed changes by Thurrock Coalition, 
contained in Appendix 1 and 2 of this report.

2. Members are asked to comment on the following proposed options for 
cost savings and increasing charging income to achieve the budget 
savings requirement prior to the report going to Cabinet in February for 
final agreement.

Options for Day Care:

1a to change the day care offer from provision on six sites to three sites 
(Bell House, South Ockendon; the Carers’ Centre Cromwell Road Grays; 
and Kynoch Court, Corringham) saving an estimated £200,000 in 2016/17 
(RECOMMENDED); or

1b to change the day care offer from provision on six sites to 1 site (the 
Carers’ Centre, Cromwell Road Grays) saving an estimated £500,000.

Page 32



Options for Charging for Day-Care and Transport:

2a to increase the charges for day care (except Short Breaks) over a period 
of three years until the charge is half the full cost of the service, raising 
in 2016/17an estimated £56,696 (RECOMMENDED);

2b to increase the charge for transport, to cover the full cost of that service, 
raising an estimated £2,649 (RECOMMENDED);

2c No change to the current arrangements.

Options for charging for Careline:

3a to Increase the charge for Careline, to cover the full cost of that service, 
raising an estimated £117,900;

3b to increase the charges from 1st April 2016 for new service users;
3c to take the opportunity of the recent re-structure to undertake a full 

review of the community alarm service to establish how effective it is, to 
explore new models of working including linkages to the out of hours 
service, and to rationalise the different costing and charging 
arrangements. For this reason a recommendation on the way forward is 
deferred until the review is complete. (RECOMMENDED)

Options for Items of Equipment and Adaptations costing less than £50:

4a No longer providing items costing less than £50, saving an estimated 
£60,000 but establish an exceptional circumstances system 
(RECOMMENDED);

4b Continue to provide these items, forgoing a potential estimated saving 
of £60,000.

Options for Extra Care Housing:

5a No longer providing extra care housing at Kynoch Court would produce 
savings in 2016/17 estimated at £81,000; and

5b increasing the number of units at Piggs Corner to 55 flats and also 
charging concierge costs to rent and service charges would produce 
savings in 2016/17 estimated at £143,000, (both RECOMMENDED).

Options for Elizabeth Gardens:

6a From 1 April 2016 charging all existing and new leaseholders at 
Elizabeth Gardens for the care and support service they receive raising 
an estimated £8,164;

6b From 1 April 2016 charging only new leaseholders at Elizabeth Gardens 
for the care and support service they receive which may raise no extra 
income in 2016/17 (RECOMMENDED).

Page 33



2. Introduction and Background

[...]
of Options

3.1 Proposed changes affecting Day Care for older people including Day 
Care at the Carers' Centre

3.1.1 The consultation demonstrated some support for the existing day centre offer 
(including day care sessions and the sitting service) but there was also a 
recognition that efficiency savings could be made by consolidating the offer in 
fewer centres.  This would also allow a more flexible service to be offered in 
terms of the duration of sessions, and improve the availability of day care by 
offering sessions for a larger number of service users at each site.

3.1.2 It is therefore proposed that from April 2016, day care will be provided at 
Kynoch Court in Corringham, Monday to Friday.  As at present, the day care 
service at Bell House in South Ockendon will be provided Monday to Friday. 
and at the Carers’ Centre at Cromwell Road Grays every day except 
Thursday.  The service at each site will be expanded at Kynoch Court and 

Page 34



Bell House from 15 to 20 places, and at the Carers’ Centre to 25 places.  This 
will result in the provision of 65 places at these centres per day.

3.1.3 In order to develop the day care offer further it is proposed that local sessional 
alternatives to day care in centres is developed, using LACs and voluntary 
and community organisations including Age UK to connect service users to 
resources in their community, as well as initiatives such as Community 
Catalysts and Shared Lives.  This could include coffee mornings, hobby and 
craft groups, chair based exercises and activity clubs etc.

3.1.4 In order to improve the service and secure cost savings of up to £200,000 it is 
proposed to cease the provision of day care at Harty Close in Stifford Clays, 
Arthur Barnes Court in Chadwell and at the Lodge at Piggs Corner in Grays.  
The Café in Piggs Corner will continue to be operated on the current basis by 
the extra care staff based there.  Day care staff will take over responsibility for 
running the Café at Kyno

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), James Halden, Charlie Key and 
Tunde Ojetola

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Andrea Valentine, HealthWatch

Apologies: Kim James, HealthWatch

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer
Christopher Smith, Adults, Health and Commissioning
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

31. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on the 1 December 2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Halden asked the Officers for an update on Domiciliary Care. 
Roger Harris confirmed that the service was still quite fragile at the moment 
with one Domiciliary Care provider given notice before Christmas which has 
now been taken back in house and another provider having given six months’ 
notice. The existing contract only has 14 months left to run, until March 2017. 
The report will be returned to HOSC in the new municipal year.

Councillor Gupta asked the Chair if he had written to NHS England regarding 
the Learning Disability Health Checks. The Chair confirmed that he had 
written and that a response had been received. Copies of this letter will be 
issued to all Members and Officers for information.

32. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.



33. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 8 
‘Consultation on the proposed changes to the way Social Care is provided in 
Thurrock’ as he was a carer.

Councillor Halden declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 7 
‘Changes to Fees and Charges 2016-17’ and Agenda 8 ‘Consultation on the 
proposed changes to the way Social Care is provided in Thurrock’ as he had 
a member of his immediate family in St Anne’s Court who is in receipt of 
Thurrock’s support.

34. Items Raised by HealthWatch 

Items raised by HealthWatch will be covered in Item Number 8.

35. Consultation on the proposed changes to the way Social Care is 
provided in Thurrock 

For the record Roger Harris thanked HealthWatch and Thurrock Coalition for 
their contributions to the consultation.

The Officer presented the report that provided Members with details of the 
actions to reduce costs and to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of 
adult social care services in Thurrock. 

Andrea Valentine, HealthWatch, referred Members to the two reports that 
were tabled for information and explained how the impact of these proposals 
would have on some of our most vulnerable residents. 

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition, referred Members to the Thurrock Coalition 
submission in relation to the impact of the proposed changes in Appendix 2 of 
the report and asked that it be used for the evidence and impact assessment. 
Ian would be happy to take questions from Members if required.

It was respectfully requested that those comments made by HealthWatch and 
Thurrock Coalition members be heard when final decisions around 
implementing cuts were being made.

Councillor Gupta asked Officers how many people were involved in the 
consultation. Roger Harris confirmed that all those directly affected were 
written to and consultation events were held at the majority of the sites 
affected. It was also stated that the 528 responses received was considered 
to be quite a good return rate.

The Officer continued to summarise the proposals of the consultation.



Day Care

The Officer confirmed that a careful and clear consultation had taken place on 
the best use of the proposed sites. The option to change the day care offer 
from provision on six sites to three sites was recommended. The service at 
each site will be expanded at Kynoch Court and Bell House from 15 to 20 
places and at the carer’s centre to 25 places. This would result in the 
provision of 65 places at these centres per day.

Councillor Halden stated that it made logistical sense and asked Officers do 
we envisage that 20 place will actually reach capacity in the next couple of 
years. Roger Harris confirmed that there is often a waiting list and will need to 
look how to deploy the services best. Care will need to be taken to manage 
the days and availability which is normally based on residents own 
circumstances and choice.

Councillor Halden asked if logistics were being reduced slightly do we have 
capacity in the transport used to enable residents to go get to sites. Roger 
Harris confirmed that we use our own transport but it is encouraged that 
family or friends bring residents to and from the sites. It is the aim that 
journeys are no longer than 45 minutes.

The Chair asked for clarification that reducing sites to three that the service 
will not be at full capacity straight away. Roger Harris confirmed that this is a 
high demand service with flexible services being offered. Managers were 
always looking at numbers and availability.

Ian Evans asked if there would be any staffing implications if the sites were 
reduced to three. Roger Harris confirmed that staff would be deployed better, 
able to attend training and obtain specific qualifications. It was hoped to do 
this without having to make any redundancies but there was no guarantee.

Councillor Ojetola asked Officers what the future plan is taking into account 
the reduction in site against the probable increase in population in Thurrock. 
Roger Harris confirmed that this was only one part of the range of services 
offered to older people. The traditional services offered will need to be 
radically re-thinked.

Councillor B Rice reminded the Members of the reasons for these cuts and 
stated that in the five years she had been Portfolio Holder for Health the 
budget per person had been reduced from £1550 to £1000. Grant money had 
also been reduced by £500 per household. It was agreed that money had to 
be saved but this would be done in the least disruptive way possible and the 
quality of the service would remain.

The Chair stated that although there were budget cuts this could be seen as 
an opportunity to do things differently and be more flexible when responding 
to problems.



Charging for Day-Care and Transport

The Officer briefed the Members on the proposals to the increased charges 
for Day Care and Transport. The option to increase the charges for day care 
over a period of three years and to increase the charge for transport to cover 
the full cost of that service was recommended.

The Chair asked what the Sitting Service Charge was at the moment. The 
Officer confirmed that this service was not chargeable at the present time.

Councillor Ojetola commented that a case scenario on how these impacts 
would affect a service user would have been more helpful in the report. The 
Officer stated that this is a very complicated area as each service user would 
be affected differently but agreed to provide some examples and these would 
be forwarded to Members.

Councillor Halden had no principle objections to the recommendations but 
asked that the means testing is done in a sustainable way. The Officer 
confirmed that the Charging Policy would be used and agreed to send a copy 
of this to Members.

Councillor Gupta shared his concern that if charges were increased too much, 
service users would not use the services available. The Officer confirmed that 
every effort would be done to guard against this and be conscious not to set 
the changes to high.

The Chair asked the Officer if all service users were means tested. The 
Officer confirmed that this service was offered legally to everyone and that 
financial assessment would be undertaken. If a financial assessment was 
refused the process would be explained by the financial and benefit 
assessors. Although it could be considered if that person refused they would 
be able to pay.

Councillor Key stated that a regularly review on transport was good for users 
and that he considered that the price increase from £1 to £1.50 is fair in 
comparison to a private company taking over the service. 

Councillor Halden asked for reassurance from Officers that the assessments 
were being undertaken by the adult’s team. The Officer confirmed that this 
was the case.

Charging for Careline

The Officer briefed the Members on the importance of this service and 
proposed that no decision on this option is made at this time; this will enable 
Officers to take the opportunity of the recent re-structure to undertake a full 
review of the community alarm service to establish how effective it is.

Councillor Halden stated his concern that this item had been up for review so 
many times at HOSC and asked how healthy this was for such a service.



The Chair agreed with the Officers and recommended that the item is 
deferred until the review is complete.

Items of Equipment and Adaptions costing less than £50

The Officer briefed the Members on the proposal to change the list of 
equipment and adaptations the Council provides so that items costing less 
than £50 were excluded. It was considered that most of those who need these 
equipment items can source them from high street shops or on the internet by 
themselves, a carer or friends or family members. The option to no longer 
provide items costing less than £50 but establish an exceptional 
circumstances system was recommended.

The Officer confirmed that it related to any one item under £50. If items 
required to be fitted the use of the handy-man service would be offered or 
friends or family members could assist. In most cases, service users get items 
themselves and not actually go through the council process. Those service 
users with no access to the internet could be assisted by friends and family 
members also.

Ian Evans stated that although some service users will still require guidance 
on how to fit certain items.

The Chair asked the Officers what would qualify for an exceptional 
circumstance. The Officer confirmed that this could be a very urgent request 
or someone coming out of hospital.

Ian Evans referred Members to the concerns of users in the Thurrock 
Coalition consultation report and stated a disabled person is 20 per cent less 
likely to have access to the internet.

Andrea Valentine stated her concerns received from the public on who would 
be coming into their properties to do these assessments. 

The Officer confirmed that Service Users would be assessed by Thurrock OTs 
and closely reviewed which will be undertaken at three and six months.

Councillor Ojetola suggested that the recommendation be changed to include 
that report will be returned to HOSC in six months’ time. 

Councillor B Rice stated that items were available to buy in second hand 
shops at reduced prices compared to those on the internet. She said that this 
would be a good opportunity for someone to set up.

Extra Care Housing

The Officer briefed members on the two separate proposals regarding the 
provision of extra care housing. The Council’s extra care housing schemes 
recognises that schemes of 65 flats or more were usually needed to ensure 
financial viability. The option to no longer provide extra care housing at 



Kynoch Court and increase the number of units at Piggs Corner to 55 flats 
was recommended. The Officer confirmed that an assessment had been 
carried out on both options.

Councillor Halden registered his concerns that residents should be kept in 
their own community close to friends and families. Officers confirmed that no 
resident at Kynoch Court will be required to move and appropriate packages 
of care and support would be offered to them.

Councillor Gupta had concerns in the increase number of units at Piggs 
Corner and asked Officers what consultation had been undertaken with 
residents. The Officer confirmed that letters were sent out to all residents and 
visits had been arranged. If required, Roger Harris would make arrangements 
to visit Piggs Corner and speak to residents.

The Chair asked Officers what the future held for extra care housing. The 
Officer confirmed that larger complexes offering a broad range of services and 
schemes would need to be available, especially with the challenges faced 
with dementia 

A debate took place between Members on the options; it was recommended 
by Officers that both recommendations be agreed. Members in agreed of both 
options were Councillors Snell, Liddiard, Key and Gupta. Those Members in 
favour of just option b were Councillors Halden and Ojetola.

Elizabeth Gardens

The Officers briefed Members on the charging proposals to all existing and 
new leaseholders at Elizabeth Gardens. The option to charge new 
leaseholders only from 1 April 2016 was recommended.

The Officer confirmed that only new leaseholders will be charged the £40 per 
week from 1 April 2016 and that this may not have been made clear to 
existing residents.

Tenants nominated by the Council, per person, currently pay a £40 charge a 
week towards the cost of this service which is subsidised. Some Hanover 
leaseholders do not currently pay this charge but could well benefit from the 
services available.

[Public Interruption]

Roger Harris stated that Elizabeth Gardens is different to what it was when it 
opened three years ago. This was in-evitable as people’s care does get 
higher. Managers were working with Hanover on a daily basis.

Roger Harris offered to visit Elizabeth Gardens with his social care staff to 
discuss resident’s issues and concerns.

[Public Interruption]



Roger Harris stated that it was not the practice to place residents with severe 
dementia into Elizabeth Gardens. Those with mild dementia and living with a 
carer could be placed in there. Although there have been some issues with 
residents, alternative accommodation has been found in these instances.

Councillor Halden supported the recommendation option and stated that 
Elizabeth Gardens is a phenomenal facility and would not like to see it 
become unviable.

Councillor Liddiard supported the recommendation option having visited the 
site and spoke to residents.

Councillor Gupta asked if new contracts will be given to new leaseholders. 
Roger Harris stated that this was not made clear enough to existing 
leaseholders but it will be made absolutely clear through Hanover, the 
landlord of the property, part of the Elizabeth Gardens offer that it is a core 
service which is available 24 hours and will be chargeable.

Councillor Ojetola asked Officers what guarantees or reassures were given to 
existing leaseholders. The Officer stated that the arrangements for 
leaseholding in extra care were part of Home Buy where a housing 
association marketed the properties on behalf of the Government. New 
residents were not meet until they arrive. It had been expected that new 
prospective buyers would note in literature provided by Hanover explaining 
there was an extra charge for extra care and to contact the Council to discuss. 
This has become apparent this was not the case and will need to be much 
clearer with Hanover on the process.

Councillor Ojetola left the committee room at 9.10pm.

Chair suspended standing orders at 9.10pm. All members agreed to continue.

RESOLVED

1. That the summary of consultation and the summary of the impact 
of the proposed changes by Thurrock Coalition were noted.

2. That the members commented and agreed on the proposed 
options for cost savings and increased charging income to 
achieve the budget savings required prior to the report going to 
Cabinet in February for final agreement.

3. That the recommendation to change the day care offer from 
provision on six sites to three sites, resulting in an estimated 
saving of £200,000 in 2016/17 was agreed by Members.

4. That the recommendations to (a) increase the charges for day 
care (except Short Breaks) over a period of three years until the 
charge is half the full cost of the service, raising in 2016/17 an 
estimated £56,695 and (b) to increase the charge for transport to 



cover the full cost of that service, raising an estimated £2,649 
were agreed by Members. The Officer agreed to supply Members 
with some service user case scenarios. 

5. That the recommendation to take the opportunity of the re-
structure to undertake a full review of the community alarm 
service was agreed by Members.

6. That the recommendation to no longer providing equipment and 
adaptation items costing less than £50, saving an estimated 
£60,000 but also establish an exceptional circumstances system 
was agreed by Members and the report would be returned to 
HOSC in six months’ time.

 
7. That the recommendation (a) to no longer provide extra care 

housing at Kynoch Court would provide savings in 2016/17 saving 
an estimated £81,000 and (b) to increase the number of units at 
Piggs Corner to 55 flats and also charge concierge costs to rent 
and service charges would produce savings in 2016/17 saving an 
estimated £143,000 were agreed by Members. Note for the record 
that Councillors Halden and Ojetola were against recommendation 
(a).

8. That the recommendation from 1 April 2016 charging only new 
leaseholders at Elizabeth Gardens for the care and support 
service residents receive which may raise no increase in 2016/17 
was agreed by Members.

9. That the recommendations 3 to 8 above be referred to Cabinet in 
February 2016.

36. Changes to Fees and Charges 2016-17 

Roger Harris briefly presented the report and explained that similar Fees and 
Charges Reports were being presented to all overview and scrutiny 
committees and referred Members to the Appendix 1, the Fees and Charges 
Booklet. The Appendix identified the proposed changes to charges.

It was further explained that the items under consultation were discussed at 
the HOSC tonight and the remaining other items were at their maximum 
therefore no increase could be made.

RESOLVED

That the Committee considered the proposed charges as detailed in the 
Appendix.



37. Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 

The Officer presented the report which outlined the rationale for the refresh of 
Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the case of change, the proposed 
areas of focus and the draft priorities for the refreshed Strategy. Members 
were referred to the draft priority areas which were:

• Prevention and early intervention
• Build strong and sustainable communities
• Improve mental health and wellbeing
• Transform health and social care
• Ensure that all agencies work together to deliver services that 

collectively improve the lives of all children and young people.

The Officer confirmed that this report was in the consultation period and 
asked Members for their comments and views as part of this consultation. The 
first stage of the strategy development engagement activity will conclude on 
the 22 January 2016 and will form part of the report for the February HOSC.

Councillor Key stated that the Strategy was broader than it had been in the 
past and commented that as Dementia appeared to be an item of discussion 
at tonight’s committee, could this be integrated into the Strategy. Councillor B 
Rice confirmed that this could be incorporated into the Strategy.

Councillor Liddiard supported the recommendations and asked Officers how 
they propose to monitor the Strategy’s success or not. The Officer confirmed 
that this will be undertaken through the development of a Strategy Outcomes 
Framework that would be monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board.. 

Councillor B Rice also commented that the voluntary and community sector 
will also play a vital part in this.

Councillor Halden noted his concern on what the value of a three year 
strategy could have and the possibility of moving away from this and 
extending the strategy period.  The Officer replied that whilst the Strategy’s 
life span was three years, the vision and direction of travel represented a 
longer-term view.

The Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 report is an item on the 
Work Programme on the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
February 2016  and be recommended to Cabinet and Council in March 2016.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee commented on the refreshed strategy 
proposed priorities and areas of focus as part of the engagement 
process.



2. That the Committee agree to the final report of the strategy being 
brought to a future meeting prior to sign off by Council in March 
2016.

3. That the Committee note the progress made on the development 
of the refreshed strategy.

38. Work Programme 

The Chair and Members agreed the work programme as a correct record.
 
RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 9.32 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

